






































 

AGENDA MEMO 
City Council 
June 7, 2021 

 
ISSUE STATEMENT 
A motion authorizing change order #1 in the amount of $47,700 for the 67th and Clarendon Hills 
Road geometrical configuration project.   
 
BACKGROUND 
Please recall, the 67th St – Clarendon Hills Rd to Cass Avenue-Geometrical Configuration 
project was approved on March 1, 2021. The following work has been completed to date: 
 

1. Storm sewer and structures-Removal and Relocation completed 
2. Rough grading 
3. Removal of existing curb and gutter and sidewalk and replacement  
4. Curb and Gutter installation 

 
The new curb and gutter was poured on May 22, 2021 and inspected the following Monday.  Upon 
review, staff identified that the slope from the back of the curb and gutter to the ditch line was 
steeper than anticipated at various locations. The back of the new curb is approximately 6 inches 
higher than the existing roadway. The curb and gutter was installed to match the cross slope ratio 
of the northern right of way with the new curb.   

 
The scope of work requires minor removal of existing structures and approximately 450 feet of 
storm sewer and installation from Clarendon Hills Road at 67th Street to Alabama Ave. The 
material required for the work would be provided by the City and Scorpio Construction would 
provide the installation. The additional cost breakdown is as follows: 

 
Material Costs $4,550 
Scorpio Construction $43,150 

 
The estimated cost of the additional work is $47,700. Attached and labeled as Attachment A, is 
a cost summary at the previously approved unit prices. Staff is expediting the project as the 
resurfacing of 67th Street is scheduled for Monday, June 7th. Staff did not anticipate the grade 
differential until the curb and gutter was in place. The remainder of the project is in line with the 
project estimates and additional savings may still be realized for the project. The Capital Projects 
Fund has funding available for the additional work.  
 
The proposed expenditure would be spent from the following account: 
 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

ACCOUNT 
DESCRIPTION 

FY 21/22 
BUDGET 

PROPOSED  
EXPENDITURE 

 
25-35-4376 

67th Street Geometrical 
Reconfiguration $220,915.00 $   47,700 

 
 
 
 



Roadside Ditch Maintenance – Regrading Program 
June 7, 2021 
Page 2 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
Due to timing, this item was not reviewed by the Municipal Services Committee. 
 
ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION 
As directed by the City Council. 
 
DECISION MODE 
This item will be placed on the June 7, 2021 City Council agenda, New Business, for formal 
approval.  



JOB LOCATION

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL COST  ACTUAL UNITS 

12-INCH HDPE 435 LINEAL FT 4.69$              2,040.15$            - 

STONE GRADE CA-7 133.86 TON 19.30$            2,583.50$            - 

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 435

WIDTH (FT)= 2

AREA (SY)= 97

DUMP FEES 24 PER LOAD 55.00$            1,320.00$            - 

TOTAL LENGTH (FT)= 435 - 

WIDTH (FT)= 10 - 

AREA (CY)= 242 - 

TRUCKING 5 LOADS 82.00$            410.00$               - 

SUB-TOTAL COST 4,313.50$            

MISC-BRICK/ ADJ RINGS,MORTAR,MASTIC 215.68$        EACH  5% of Subtotal 215.68$               

SUB-TOTAL COST 4,529.18$            

CONTRACT EXCAVATION-DITCH AREA 24.00            HOURLY 500.00$          12,000.00$          - 

CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-REMOVAL 
OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 200.00          LINEAL FOOT 20.00$            4,000.00$            - 

CONTRACT EXCAVATION PER FOOT-
INSTALLATION OF PIPE-OR DRIVEWAYS 270.00          LINEAL FOOT 30.00$            8,100.00$            - 

CONTRACT STRUCTURE REMOVAL 4.00 EACH 200.00$          800.00$               - 

CONTRACT STRUCTURE INSTALL 5.00 EACH 550.00$          2,750.00$            - 

 2 TRAFFIC CONTROL  CERTIFIED FLAGGERS 40 HOURLY 300.00$          12,000.00$          - 

MOBILIZATION 1.00 LUMP SUM 3,500.00$       3,500.00$            

OUTSOURCE COST 43,150.00$          

SUB TOTAL COST 47,679.18$          

CONTINGENCY 1 LUMP SUM 0% -$  

TOTAL COST 47,679.18$          

TOTAL COST 47,679.18$          

DIFFERENCE

TOTAL ESTIMATE-BUDGET - 

67th Street Clarendon Hills Road to Cass Ave -Southern Right of Way Additional Work

Attachment A


























	Additional Documents CC 6 7 2021.pdf
	Memo - 67th St  Clarendon Hills Rd to Cass Avenue-geometrical Configuration Storm Sewer Labor
	City Council
	June 7, 2021
	ISSUE STATEMENT


	67th Street Geometrical Configuration Storm Sewer Allocation Scorpio Work FINAL
	ADP6371.tmp
	City Council
	June 7, 2021
	ISSUE STATEMENT


	ADP811C.tmp
	City Council
	June 7, 2021
	ISSUE STATEMENT






